16

25

22

32

36 37 LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION 2020-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON. STATING THE CITY COUNCIL'S INTENT TO CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE ASSUMPTION BY THE CITY OF THE RIGHTS, POWERS, FUNCTIONS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE LYNNWOOD TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2010, the Lynnwood City Council passed Ordinance No. 2837 (in part codified as Chapter 12.14 LMC), which created the Lynnwood Transportation Benefit District as authorized by Chapter 36.73 RCW; and

WHEREAS, effective on July 15, 2015, the Washington State Legislature enacted RCW 36.74.010, which authorizes a city that has established a transportation benefit district with boundaries coterminous with the city to assume the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the transportation benefit district, in accordance with Chapter 36.74 RCW; and

WHEREAS, the boundaries of the Lynnwood Transportation Benefit District are coterminous with the boundaries of the City of Lynnwood; and

WHEREAS, RCW 36.74.020(1) provides that a city council, prior to assuming the rights, powers, functions and obligations of a transportation benefit district, must indicate its intent to conduct a hearing concerning the assumption in a resolution of intention, which sets the time and place for the hearing and states that all persons interested in the assumption may appear and be heard at the hearing; now, therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO RESOLVE AS **FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. Intent to Conduct Public Hearing. The City Council hereby declares its intent to conduct a public hearing to consider the proposed assumption of the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the existing Lynnwood Transportation Benefit District.

Section 2. Date, Time, and Place of Public Hearing. The public hearing on the proposed assumption of the Lynnwood Transportation Benefit District shall be held on March 9, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Lynnwood City Hall, 19100 44th Avenue W., Lynnwood, Washington 98046.

1	Section 3. Public Testimony. All persons into	erested in the proposed assumption may appear
2	at the hearing and will have the opportunity to be h	eard.
3		
4	RESOLVED this 10 th day of February 2020	
5		
6		
7		APPROVED:
8		,10
9		Umit
10		POINTIC
11		Nicola Smith, Mayor
12		
13		
14	ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:	
15	(1) 10	
16	1 HILLAND	
17	a cutte	
18	Karen Fitzthum, Acting City Clerk	